cannot be realized immediately, the bank has holdings that
can carry out these types of transactions. Any proceeds from
the realization of collateral are offset against the outstanding
loan balance. These loan segments are treated as secured
before realization. No credit losses were recognized for
financial assets at amortized cost with a carrying amount of
TEUR 877,584 (2018: TEUR 974,670) because the collateral
covers the carrying amount of these financial instruments in
full. The general exclusion of collateral in the ECL calculation

leads to an increase of TEUR 105,204 (2018: TEUR 106,153)
in the risk provisions for financial assets.

Information on expected credit losses
The estimates of economic trends which are required for the
calculation of period-based expected credit losses are subject
to uncertainty concerning the occurrence – or non-occurrence
– of the related events. RLB NÖ-Wien views the following
assumptions as the best possible estimates. The forecasts were
developed by Moody’s Analytics, which provides
macroeconomic forecast values for various possible economic
scenarios. The individual scenarios are weighted according to
recommendations made by Moody’s Analytics and show the
following distribution as of 31 December 2019: 30%
optimistic/ 40% baseline/ 30% pessimistic for all transactions.
The forecast values for the various indicators as of 31
December 2019 are shown in the following table.

Notes 131

Variable Scenario 2020

(in %)
2021
(in %)

2022
(in %)

Private consumption baseline 1.17 0.75 0.40

  optimistic 1.33 1.16 0.40

  pessimistic (1.40) (0.65) 0.31

Export rate baseline 59.21 59.50 59.26

  optimistic 61.08 62.55 62.48

  pessimistic 55.61 55.61 55.58

Government
spending baseline 19.10 19.11 19.13

  optimistic 18.92 18.94 19.05

  pessimistic 20.03 20.23 19.95

Variable Scenario 2020 2021 2022
Stock index  baseline 150.05 157.14 169.22

(Euro Stoxx) optimistic 167.17 183.35 186.20

  pessimistic 112.71 123.70 141.63

Variable Scenario 2020

(in %)
2021
(in %)

2022
(in %)

GDP baseline 1.44 1.68 1.70

Annual growth optimistic 2.22 1.96 1.84

  pessimistic (2.90) (0.30) 2.34

Unemployment baseline 5.01 5.04 5.07

rate optimistic 4.87 4.82 4.85

  pessimistic 5.91 6.44 6.36

Inflation baseline 1.86 1.85 1.94

  optimistic 2.79 2.18 2.02

  pessimistic 0.33 1.14 2.11

Long-term yield baseline 0.10 0.77 1.36

(10-year interest rate) optimistic 0.78 2.03 2.81

  pessimistic (0.49) 0.06 0.20

Short-term yield baseline (0.20) 0.12 0.47

(3M Euribor) optimistic (0.07) 0.88 1.62

  pessimistic 0.04 (0.33) (0.33)

Residential property
prices baseline 2.07 1.03 1.02

Annual growth rate optimistic 3.22 1.51 0.86

  pessimistic (0.28) (0.54) 0.45

132 Notes

Market risk (incl. credit spread risk)
Market risk (also referred to as “market price risk“ or
“market price change risk“) represents the threat of a
financial loss caused by fluctuations in market prices and
other related factors (e.g. correlations, volatilities).

RLB NÖ-Wien measures, analyses and monitors the
following forms of market risk:

 Interest rate risk
 Foreign currency risk
 (Other) Price risk
 Credit spread risk

Interest rate risk is the danger that RLB NÖ-Wien could incur
losses through changes in interest rates which are negative for
its business operations. Also included here is the volatility risk